At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

Carrying amounts
2017

USD’000
2016

USD’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities (loans and borrowings) (5,410,891) (5,570,832)
Interest rate swaps hedging floating rate debt (1,612,491) (1,611,585)

Total (7,023,382) (7,182,417)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets (short term deposits) 832,004 680,140
Financial liabilities (loans and borrowings) (2,328,087) (2,047,427)
Interest rate swaps hedging floating rate debt 1,612,491 1,611,585

Total 116,408 244,298

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) consolidated statement of profit or loss and the
consolidated statement of other comprehensive income by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant.

Consolidated statement of
profit or loss

Consolidated statement of
other comprehensive income

100 bp
increase

USD’000

100 bp
decrease
USD’000

100 bp
increase

USD’000

100 bp
decrease
USD’000

2017
Variable rate instruments 1,164 (1,164) – –
Interest rate swaps (1,300) 1,300 14,825 (14,825)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (136) 136 14,825 (14,825)

2016
Variable rate instruments 2,443 (2,443) – –
Interest rate swaps – – 16,116 (16,116)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 2,443 (2,443) 16,116 (16,116)

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

CO
M

PA
N

Y O
VERVIEW

STRATEGIC REPO
RT

CO
RPO

RATE GO
VERN

A
N

CE
FIN

A
N

CIA
L STATEM

EN
T

Annual Report and Accounts 2017 DP WORLD | 115

26. Financial risk management (continued)
d) Fair value
Fair value versus carrying amount
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

Fair value
hierarchy

2017
Carrying
amount

USD’000

2017
Fair

value
USD’000

2016
Carrying
amount